
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 29 September 2016 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive  
 

Enquiries to : Philippa Green 

Tel : 020 7527 3184 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 21 September 2016 

 
 
Membership  Portfolio 
 
Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Social Care 
Councillor Joe Caluori Executive Member Children, Young People and Families 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Executive Member for Community Development 
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community 

Safety 
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for  Economic Development 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development 
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
Please note 
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items may 
involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may need to be excluded for that 
part of the meeting if necessary.   
 
Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the public - none 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and it 
is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of it 
at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to declare 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  In both the 
[...]
he Executive must be on the agenda for that  
               meeting. 
 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Budget and Resources Matters 
 

 

4.  Financial Position as at 31 July 2016 
 

5 - 18 

C.  
 

Performance and Monitoring Matters 
 

 

5.  Alternative Provision Scrutiny - Recommendations from the Children's Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 - 52 



 
 
 

6.  Responsive Repairs Scrutiny - Recommendations from the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

53 - 76 

7.  Community Energy Scrutiny Review Recommendations - Executive Member's 
Response 
 

77 - 82 

D.  
 

Service Related Matters 
 

 

8.  Islington VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020 - Retained Funding 
Allocation 
 

83 - 108 

9.  Update on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation Process and 
Investment priorities 
 

109 - 128 

10.  Waste Minimisation and Recycling Action Plan 2016/17 
 

129 - 136 

E.  
 

Procurement Issues 
 

 

11.  Procurement Strategy for Tufnell Park Primary School Redevelopment 
 

137 - 146 

12.  Procurement Strategy - Block Contracts for  Domiciliary Care Services 
 

147 - 156 

13.  Procurement Strategy - Learning Disabilities Supported Living Spot Purchase 
Framework Agreement 
 

157 - 164 

F.  Urgent non-exempt matters  

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

G.  Exclusion of press and public  

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 

H.  
 

Confidential / exempt items for information 
 

 

14.  Procurement Strategy for Tufnell Park Primary School Redevelopment - exempt 
appendices 
 

165 - 166 

I.  Urgent Exempt Matters  

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 20 October 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  21 July 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on  21 July 2016 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, 
Shaikh, Ward and Webbe 
 

Also Present: Councillors: Greening 
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

291 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
None. 
 
 

292 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

293 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting on 16 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

294 INSURANCE RENEWAL (PROPERTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICIES)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the procurement strategy for ILC Liability, Property (including optional 
Terrorism) Insurance as outlined in this report be agreed. 
 

2. That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance and Community Safety, be agreed.  

 
Reasons for decision – ensure that there is no break in property and liability insurance 
provision for the council. 
Other options considered – none other than detailed in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  21 July 2016 
 

2 
 

295 CCTV SCRUTINY REVIEW - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM ENVIRONMENT AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their work and agreed the following: 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report of the
[...]
ined in this report be agreed.  

  
Reasons for decision –to meet our legal responsibilities to provide care and support 
services  
Other options considered – none other than specified in the report 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.13 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 4



 

 

 

Finance and Resources Department 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2016-17 MONTH 4 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2016-17 as at 31st July 2016.  
Overall, there is a gross General Fund overspend of £3.7m, and a net overspend of 
£0.7m after a £3.0m drawdown from the contingency reserve.  The report proposes 
actions to reduce the forecast net General Fund overspend. 

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year. 

1.3 It is forecast that £115.9m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2016-17. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 and 

Appendix 1) of a gross overspend of £3.7m, including corporate items, and a net 

overspend of £0.7m after a £3.0m drawdown from the contingency reserve. (Section 3)   

2.2. To note the actions needed to reduce the underlying forecast net General Fund 

overspend. (Paragraph 3.2) 

2.3. To note that the HRA is forecast to break-even. (Section 5, Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.4. To note the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £115.9m in 2016-

17, and to agree re-profiling between financial years. (Paragraphs 6.1 to 6.5, Table 2 

and Appendix 2) 

2.5. To agree that the additional schemes in Paragraph 6.6.1 to 6.6.4 are funded within the 

2016-17 capital programme by way of a drawdown from the earmarked capital reserve 

at the end of the financial year. 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 

Executive 29th September 2016  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.6. To agree the transfer of balances to the Invest to Save reserve from other earmarked 

reserves (Paragraph 6.7 and Table 3) and the drawdown of £7.830m from the Invest to 

Save reserve to the Finance and Resources revenue budget for forecast Digital Services 

transformation (one-off) costs in 2016-17 (Paragraph 6.8). 

2.7. To agree the transfer of £3.0m from the housing benefit reserve to the redundancy 

reserve. (Paragraph 6.9) 

3. REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY 

3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account is shown in 

Table 1 with a more detailed breakdown contained in Appendix 1 (by service area).  

Table 1: 2016-17 General Fund and HRA Month 4 Forecast 
 

 

Forecast 
Over/(Under) 

Spend 
(£000) 

  

GENERAL FUND  

Finance and Resources 1,414 

Chief Executive’s Department 1,000 

Core Children’s Services (Excluding Schools) 3,170 

Environment and Regeneration 3,310 

Housing and Adult Social Services (17) 

Public Health 7 

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL 8,884 

Corporate Items (5,168) 

GROSS OVER/(UNDER) SPEND 3,716 

Less: Drawdown from Contingency Reserve (3,010) 

NET OVER/(UNDER) SPEND 706 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
 

 
NET (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT  0 

 

3.2. There are many risks that could materialise into further overspends over the course of 

the financial year. To reduce the underlying, forecast net General Fund overspend, the 

following actions are being undertaken to bring the 2016-17 budget into balance: 

3.2.1. Corporate Directors have identified further management actions to bring down 

their departmental overspends; 

3.2.2. A review of 2015-16 carry-forwards and a thorough review and potential 

clawback on new carry-forwards at the end of this financial year; and 

3.2.3. A freeze on all new, non-essential spending commitments. 

Page 6



4. GENERAL FUND 

Finance and Resources Department (+£1.4m) 

4.1. The Finance and Resources Department is forecasting an overspend of (+£1.4m).  This 

is due to the following variances
[...]
 (Appendix 2), The VCS Committee agreed the 
recommendation to retain £142,000 per annum of the overall annual budget of £2,696,000 
for organisations provide strategic leadership and voice for people with disabilities, older 
people, inter-faith work, and organisations working in Caledonian Ward. This equates to a 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 8 
 

total retained funding pot of £490,000 available between 1st October 2016 and 31st March 
2020.  

 
1.5 Between June and Sept 2016, the VCS development team worked with key corporate and 

voluntary and community sector funding partners to develop specifications for these areas 
of work, and where possible secure additional funding. This work has resulted in 
commitment to align resources with the Council’s Housing Department (£80,000 over two 
years), Cripplegate (£90,000 over three years). These investments increase the available 
resource for these areas of work to a total funding pot of £660,000 for the period 1st 
October 2016 to 31st March 2020. 

 
1.6 This report provides an overview of partnerships that have been established and 

recommendations on the allocation of this funding to address the gaps identified in the 
report to VCS Committee on 16th June 2016. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To agree the recommendations set out in section 8 of this report, which seek to address 
the identified gaps in the portfolio of VCS organisations awarded grant funding in June 
2016.  
 

2.2 To agree the allocation of funding of £131,428 per annum from the VCS budget, and a 
total of £460,000 between 1st October 2016 and 31st March 2020 which levers and 
additional £170,000 from other partners, as set in in section 8 of this report. 

3 Background 

3.1 Since August 2014, and to help the Council develop its thinking around future support for 
local voluntary organisations, the Council held a series of consultation events with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector, other public sector bodies and potential future 
inves
[...]
ding. Conversely though, being 
included on this list makes a project ineligible for future Section 106 funding. This list has been revised 
to optimise future securing and spending of CIL and Section 106 funds, and specifically to allow the 
proposed Section 106 carbon offsetting allocations set out in Appendix Four to be formally agreed by 
Executive. 
 

1.6 Where developers fail to meet the Council’s robust planning policies on reducing carbon emissions 
resulting from a new development, the Council collects carbon offsetting payments. At this point in 
time the Council is holding carbon offsetting payments totalling £2.7 million. This money can be spent 
anywhere in the borough as long as it is used to reduce carbon emissions. To ensure that the most 
effective use of this money is made, it is recommended that the Affordable Energy Board makes initial 
recommendations regarding the allocation of this money to specific projects, with the final allocations 
being made by the Executive or Director of Environment and Regeneration in accordance with the 
Constitution. Allocations totalling just over £2 million of the available carbon offsetting contributions 
towards three projects are set out in Appendix Four of this report. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the proposed CIL allocation process as outlined in Appendix One of this report. 
 

2.2 To approve the proposed re-distribution mechanism for ensuring that each ward has a minimum level 
of CIL funds to allocate each year, as illustrated in Appendix Two of this report. 
 

2.3 To approve that strategic CIL funding will be integrated with the capital medium term financial strategy 
and budget setting process and formally allocated by Executive at the end of each financial year (as 
part of the Financial Outturn report) to projects on the CIL Regulation 123 Infrastructure List (Appendix 
Three). 
 

2.4 To adopt the revised CIL Regulation 123 Infrastructure List following the public consultation that was 
carried out between 26 May and 23 June 2016. The final revised List is set out in Appendix Three of 
this report. 
 

2.5 To approve the proposed method for the allocation of carbon offsetting contributions set out in 
Sections 3.26 to 3.29, and the proposed allocations set out in Appendix Four of this report. 
 

3. Background 
 

 Prioritising strategic CIL investment 
 

3.1 The adoption of CIL provides the Council with an opportunity to take a more strategic approach to 
funding strategic infrastructure projects (particularly those that support development and address the 
impact of growth). 
 

3.2 In the period since CIL was adopted, the Council has issued Islington CIL demand notices totalling 
over £6.7 million. Outstanding charges must be paid within sixty days of the notice being issued, and 
to date just over £5.5 million has been received. 
 

3.3 Annual CIL income will depend on the level of ‘CIL chargeable floorspace’ implemented each year. 
Table One below shows the actual CIL funds received in 2015/16, and also indicates the range of 
developer funding levels that may be achieved  in 2017/18 and 2018/19, although these figures should 
be treated with extreme caution. It should be noted that a further £1.2 million is due to be paid within 
the next 60 days, and based on the current value of CIL Liability Notices issued, we estimate a total of 
£20 million of CIL funds by the end of 2017/18. 

Page 110



 

Page 3 of 9 

 
 

Table One: Total potential income from CIL up to March 2018 (all CIL) 
 

Received for 
allocation and 
expenditure in 
the following 
financial year 

2015/16 
 

£m 
(Actual funds 

received) 

2016/17 
 

£m 

2017/18 
 

£m 

Totals 
 

£m 

CIL income 3.2 

4 to 7 
 

(2.3 
received 
so far) 

7 to 10 14 to 20 

 
 

3.4 Any consideration of developer contributions like CIL and Section 106 funds must be heavily caveated 
with a warning that the level of funding that may be secured is entirely dependent upon whether or not 

[...]
£2,026,022.42

Page 2 App5_S106 carbon offset allocations_July 2016.xlsx

Page 128



Page 1 of 8 

 
  Environment and Regeneration 
  Municipal Offices, 222 Upper Street, London  
 
Report of: Executive Member for Environment and Transport  
 

 
Executive    
 

 
Date: 29.9.16 

 
Ward(s): All 
 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Waste Minimisation and Recycling Action Plan 2016/17 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 Recycling is vitally important to Islington. It’s better for the environment, and because it costs a lot less 
than throwing rubbish away, it saves money that can be spent on services for residents. The Council 
strongly supports recycling and we regularly review the ways we recycle. 

1.2 This report provides an update on recycling progress over the last year and sets out priorities and 
service initiatives for 2016/17. 
 

1.3 The report highlights the comprehensive range of recycling services available to residents in Islington 
and the work being undertaken to improve the quality of recyclables being collected and to make the 
service more efficient and better for residents. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To agree the Waste Minimisation and Recycling Service Aims and Objectives for 2016/17 as set out in 
paragraph 4 below. 
 

2.2 To note the outcome of the recycling pilot carried out in Tollington (and neighbouring) Wards as set out 
in paragraph 5.1. 
 

2.3 To note that the proposed changes to food and garden waste recycling collections would not deliver the 
level of savings originally anticipated. 
 

2.4 To agree not to implement the proposed changes to food and garden waste recycling collections, as 
other ways of achieving the savings have been identified, including re-phasing the delivery of savings 
across the department and also from optimising refuse and recycling rounds. 
 

2.5 To agree to implement optimised refuse and recycling collection rounds for properties with door to door 
collections based on a vill
[...]
he whole area. The pupils 
will be housed in temporary accommodation whilst the new school is being built. The enlarged school 
will be occupied from September 2019. The current school has very limited space for both staff and 
pupils and the condition of the building would require significant investment. 
 
The Council published its School Place Planning report in November 2015 and the Executive has 
received and approved: 
 
• Provision of Sufficient School and Childcare Places, 16 June 2016 
 
The Executive is asked to note that analysis of pupil place planning demonstrates there to be a shortfall 
of school places over the medium to long term. Any necessary statutory consultation will be undertaken 
in advance of any permanent increase in the school’s Published Admission Number. It is intended that 
this is undertaken in the Autumn of 2016. 
 
 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 9 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the procurement strategy for redevelopment of Tufnell Park Primary School as outlined in 
this report. 
 

2.2 To procure a design and build contractor to undertake pre-construction contract duties using the 
Southern Construction Framework (SCF), Lot 3 London Construction Projects £5m plus, and to 
undertake a mini competition pursuant to that framework. 
 
To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Corporate 
Directors of Finance and Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR) to enter into a Pre-
Construction Agreement with the selected design and build contractor. 
 
To note that the contract award of the Design and Build Contract for the works will be subject to 
separate Executive approval. 
 

2.3 To note that the proposed school development will provide capacity for three forms of entry and facilities 
for 2 year olds. Such a development would help to meet the projected need for places in the borough 
and help to satisfy the Authority’s obligation to provide sufficient school p
[...]
ficantly enhance Tufnell Park Primary School and provide 

necessary school places in that part of Islington. 
 
The Commissioning and Procurement Board is asked to agree the procurement strategy for Tufnell 
Park Primary School development, and that the Southern Construction Framework is used to appoint a 
design and build contractor to undertake Pre-Construction Services Contract duties.  
 
To note that the contract award of the Design and Build Contract for the works will be subject to 
separate Executive approval. 
 
This report also seeks approval for the redevelopment to provide capacity for three forms of entry at 
Tufnell Park Primary School, noting that any necessary statutory public consultation will be undertaken 
in advance of any permanent increase in the school’s Published Admission Number, and will be subject 
to separate Executive approval.   
 
 

Signed by: 

 
 

 
 
20 September 2016 

 Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Families 

Date 

 

Page 144



Page 9 of 9 

Appendices 

 Exempt Appendix 1 Financial Information 
 
Background papers: None 
 
 
Report Author:  Tom Louvre 
Tel : 0207 527 5540 
Email: tom.louvre@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

 
  HASS Strategy and Commissioning
  7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP  
 
Report of: Executive Member for Health and Social Care  
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

 
Executive 
 

 
29 September 2016 

 
All 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy - Block Contracts for  Domiciliary Care 
Services  

 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report seeks pre-tender approval for the procurement strategy for block contracts for domiciliary 

care services in accordance with Rule 2.5 of the Council’s Procurement Rules. 
 

1.2 Contracts will provide high quality home care services to residents in the borough who are assessed as 
having a statutory need for community based care. Ser
[...]
ot share it 
(section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled 
persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have due 
regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.  
  
A resident impact assessment has been carried out with regards to the proposed purchasing of care 
and support through this framework agreement. The framework will develop local services to people 
with learning disabilities and will therefore have a positive impact on this vulnerable resident group.  

  

5. Reason for Recommendations 

 
5.1 There is an increasing need in the borough for supported living accommodation for people with a 

learning disability. The framework will offer access to a wider range of support providers with their 
housing partners.  

Page 162



Page 7 of 7 

 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by: 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Date: 16 August 2016 

   
 
Report Author(s): Fran Pitcher 
Tel: 0207 527 3783 
Email: Fran.Pitcher@islington.gov.uk  
 

Page 163

mailto:Fran.Pitcher@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Financial Position as at 31 July 2016
	Appendices_Financial Monitoring Report_Month 4_Executive 29.9.16

	5 Alternative Provision Scrutiny - Recommendations from the Children's Scrutiny Committee
	Alternative Provision Scrutiny Report

	6 Responsive Repairs Scrutiny - Recommendations from the Housing Scrutiny Committee
	Responsive Repairs Scrutiny Report

	7 Community Energy Scrutiny Review Recommendations - Executive Member's Response
	8 Islington VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020 - Retained Funding Allocation
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  29 September 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on  29 September 2016 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, Ward and 
Webbe 
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

302 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Calouri and Shaikh. 
 
 

303 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

304 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting on 21 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

305 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.1. That the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 and 

Appendix 1 of the report) of a gross overspend of £3.7m, including corporate 
items, and a net overspend of £0.7m after a £3.0m drawdown from the 
contingency reserve (Section 3 of the report) be noted. 
 

1.2. That the actions needed to reduce the underlying forecast net General Fund 
overspend (Paragraph 3.2 of the report) be noted. 
 

1.3. That the HRA is forecast to break-even (Section 5, Table 1 and Appendix 1 
of the report) be noted. 
 

1.4. That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £115.9m in 
2016-17 be noted, and the re-profiling between financial years be agreed 
(Paragraphs 6.1 to 6.5, Table 2 and Appendix 2 of the report). 
 

1.5. That the additional schemes in (Paragraphs 6.6.1 to 6.6.4 of the report) are 
funded within the 2016-17 capital programme by way of a drawdown from the 



Executive -  29 September 2016 
 

2 
 

earmarked capital reserve at the end of the financial year be agreed. 
 

1.6. That the transfer of balances to the Invest to Save reserve from other 
earmarked reserves (Paragraph 6.7 and Table 3 of the report) and the 
drawdown of £7.830m from the Invest to Save reserve to the Finance and 
Resources revenue budget for forecast Digital Services transformation (one-
off) costs in 2016-17 (Paragraph 6.8 of the report) be agreed. 
 

1.7. That the transfer of £3.0m from the housing benefit reserve to the redundancy 
reserve (Paragraph 6.9 of the report) be agreed. 

 
Reasons for decision – to allow the Executive to monitor the budget.  
Other options considered – none other than specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

306 ALTERNATIVE PROVISION SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair noted the Executive’s thanks to the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the report of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee be received. 
 
1.2   That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 

Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.  

 
Reasons for decision – to allow the Executive to respond to the Scrutiny Committees’ 
recommendations.  
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

307 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SCRUTINY - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair noted the Executive’s thanks to the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the report of the Housing Scrutiny Committee be received. 
 
1.2   That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the 

Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.  
 

Reasons for decision – to allow the Executive to respond to the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 
 



Executive -  29 September 2016 
 

3 
 

308 COMMUNITY ENERGY SCRUTINY REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER'S RESPONSE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions being taken forward to address the recommendations of the 
Environment & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on Community Energy be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision – to respond to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

309 ISLINGTON VCS PARTNERSHIP GRANTS PROGRAMME 2016-2020 - RETAINED 
FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.1 That the recommendations set out in section 8 of this report, which seek to 

address the identified gaps in the portfolio of VCS organisations awarded grant 
funding in June 2016, be agreed.  

 
1.2 That the allocation of funding of £131,428 per annum from the VCS budget, and 

a total of £460,000 between 1st October 2016 and 31st March 2020 which levers 
and additional £170,000 from other partners, as set in in section 8 of this report, 
be agreed. 

 
Reasons for decision – to support the priorities and services outlined in “Towards a 
Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy 2016 - 2020”.   
Other options considered – none other than specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

310 UPDATE ON COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) ALLOCATION 
PROCESS AND INVESTMENT PRIORITIES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the proposed CIL allocation process as outlined in Appendix One of this 

report be agreed. 
 

1.2 That the proposed re-distribution mechanism for ensuring that each ward has 
a minimum level of CIL funds to allocate each year, as illustrated in Appendix 
Two of this report, be agreed. 
 

1.3 That strategic CIL funding will be integrated with the capital medium term 
financial strategy and budget setting process and formally allocated by 
Executive at the end of each financial year (as part of the Financial Outturn 
report) to projects on the CIL Regulation 123 Infrastructure List (Appendix 
Three) be agreed. 
 

1.4 That adoption of the revised CIL Regulation 123 Infrastructure List following 
the public consultation that was carried out between 26 May and 23 June 2016 



Executive -  29 September 2016 
 

4 
 

(the final revised List is set out in Appendix Three of this report) be agreed. 
 

1.5 That the proposed method for the allocation of carbon offsetting contributions 
set out in Sections 3.26 to 3.29 of the report, and the proposed allocations set 
out in Appendix Four of this report, be agreed. 

 
Reasons for decision – to ensure the Council uses its resources in the most effective 
way. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

311 WASTE MINIMISATION AND RECYCLING ACTION PLAN 2016/17  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the Waste Minimisation and Recycling Service Aims and Objectives for  
  2016/17 as set out in paragraph Error! Reference source not found. of the 
report, be agreed. 
 
1.2  That the outcome of the recycling pilot carried out in Tollington (and 
  neighbouring) Wards as set out in paragraph Error! Reference source not 
found. of the report be noted. 
 
1.3  That the proposed changes to food and garden waste recycling collections 
  would not deliver the level of savings originally anticipated be noted. 
 
1.4  That implementation of the previously proposed changes to food and garden  

waste recycling collections will not proceed, as other ways of achieving the  
savings have been identified, including re-phasing the delivery of savings 
across the department and from optimising refuse and recycling rounds. 

 
1.5  That implementation of optimised refuse and recycling collection rounds for 

properties with door to door collections based on a village principle (area 
based teams) be agreed. 

 
1.6 That changes to the estate door to door recycling service have been 
  completed be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision – to enable the service to become more efficient and to deliver 
its MTFS savings targets 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

312 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR TUFNELL PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL 
REDEVELOPMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That the procurement strategy for redevelopment of Tufnell Park Primary 
  School as outlined in this report be agreed. 
 
1.2  That the procurement of a design and build contractor to undertake pre- 
 construction contract duties using the Southern Construction Framework  



Executive -  29 September 2016 
 

5 
 

  (SCF), Lot 3 London Construction Projects £5m plus, be agreed, and to  
  undertake a mini competition pursuant to that framework be agreed. 
 
1.3  That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services in  
  consultation with the Corporate Directors of Finance and Assistant Chief 
  Executive (Governance and HR) to enter into a Pre-Construction Agreement 
  with the selected design and build contractor be agreed. 
 
1.4  That the contract award of the Design and Build Contract for the works will be  
  subject to separate Executive approval be agreed. 
 
1.5 That the proposed school development will provide capacity for three forms of  

entry and facilities for 2 year olds and that it would help to meet the projected 
need for places in the borough and help to satisfy the Authority’s obligation to 
provide sufficient school places, be noted. 

 
Reasons for decision – to significantly enhance Tufnell Park Primary School and 
provide necessary school places in that part of Islington. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

313 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - BLOCK CONTRACTS FOR  DOMICILIARY CARE 
SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procurement strategy for a block contract for domiciliary care services as 
outlined in the report be agreed.   
 
Reasons for decision – to maintain safety, quality and continuous improvement in the 
provision of domiciliary care services for the borough.  
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

314 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - LEARNING DISABILITIES SUPPORTED LIVING 
SPOT PURCHASE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That the procurement strategy for the Council to join the Learning Disabilities  
  Supported Living Spot Purchase Framework be agreed. 
 
1.2 That authority to award any subsequent contract award for call-off from the  
  framework be delegated to the Corporate Director for Housing and Adult 
  Social Services be agreed. 
 
Reasons for decision – to meet the increasing need in the borough for supported 
living accommodation for people with a learning disability  
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 
 



Executive -  29 September 2016 
 

6 
 

315 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR TUFNELL PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL 
REDEVELOPMENT - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 
That the information in the exempt appendix to Agenda item E11 be noted (see 
Minute 312 for decision).  
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 


